
WITNESS GROUP CHAIRMAN’S FACTUAL REPORT 
Attachment A:  Spreadsheet of Contacts regarding the I-35W Bridge Collapse 

(11 pages) 
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No First Last Source Phone Phone 2 E-mail Address City, ST Zip Type
1 David Nerva DIRECT 763.425.0944 25 2nd Ave. NE Osseo, MN 55369 Witness
2 James Crosby DIRECT 651.772.2057 1200 4th St E St. Paul, MN 55106 Witness
3 John Metleman CC 651.228.9988 V&P
4 Craig Miskell DIRECT 651.628.4848 612.363.0844 Prev Exp
5 Paul Clegg DIRECT 612.850.0758 Stone Arch Apt 701/409 MPLS,MN Prev Exp
6 John Gunn CC 252.356.2062 Theory
7 Scott Rue CC 952.250.6248 Witness
8 Bonnie Shoberg CC 320.983.2138 Centuryfarm92@webtv.net Theory
9 Cary Mariash CC 612.624.6636 651.636.8286 mariasc@umn.edu Witness

10 Deb Stremke CC 414.321.8054 414.899.6161 pacedheart@aol.com V&P
11 Jerry Young CC 507.440.5055 Prev Exp
12 Randy Dube CC Help
13 UNK UNK CC Help
14 Paula Gordon CC 202.291.6212 Theory
15 Jeffrey Bailey CC 763.571.7761 steadyhunter@comcast.net Prev Exp
16 Bill Allen CC 361.441.4424 Prev Exp
17 Jamie Lach CC 612.961.1100 jamie.lach@bestbuy.com Victim
18 Roberta CC 612.250.2282 V&P
19 Tim Davis CC 612.865.0082 V&P
20 Eric Helgeson CC 651.490.9229 651.269.1774 erichelgason@yahoo.com 57 Avon St S Unit #30 St. Paul,MN 55105 Victim
21 Catherine Yankelevich CC 612.377.2771 katyankelevich@yahoo.com Victim
22 Chad Burgess CC 651.208.0508 612.624.8100 V&P
23 Chris Denucci CC 612.816.0357 V&P
24 Courtney Dahl CC 715.828.8904 dahl0630@d.umn.edu Witness
25 Heather Hauer CC 651.270.9705 heather.hauer@gmail.com V&P
26 Jackie Hoppin CC 651.245.4805 V&P
27 Jeff Hernes CC 651.483.3118 952.883.6193 hernesjl@skypoint.com V&P
28 Mark LaCroix CC 612.332.4658 mark@heywetried.com V&P
29 Kristin West CC 612.408.4099 Victim
30 Stephen Schweckendieck CC 612.598.0891 Prev Exp
31 Nick Swartz CC 612.290.8460 nswartz@etechsystems.com V&P
32 Chritiane Joost-Guaugier CC 202.333.6306 Theory
33 Bob Cendrowski CC 248.709.1197 Help
34 Rosemarie Zerwas CC V&P
35 Tootie Henningsen CC Tootie.Henningsen@gtech.com V&P
36 Laura Eldridge CC 651.484.3070 LauraEldridge@comcast.net Prev Exp
37 Michele McLane CC 952.979.4165 michelefx@allmacinc.com Victim
38 Paul Koch CC 651.334.2437 paul.koch@us.pwc.com V&P
39 Randy Vandeloo CC 612.964.8505 rvandeloo@gmail.com Prev Exp
40 Yes Raj CC 612.879.3769 612.845.0583 yesraj@hotmail.com Theory
41 Chris Carlson CC 612.868.5948 chris@carlsonprinting.com Witness
42 Lynd Webber CC 706.465.2175 Theory
43 Rupert Heine CC 361.688.6969 skiph1@gamil.com V&P
44 Alan Defrance CC 612.823.7943 lahag@aol.com Prev Exp
45 Peter Schniedermeier CC 714.328.4514 bokeinvestments@yahoo.com Help
46 Scott Appell CC 763.913.4159 952.935.7756 scott@parkwifi.com Witness
47 Dory Ducette CC 612.396.0050 V&P
48 Rob Harris CC Theory
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No First Last Source Phone Phone 2 E-mail Address City, ST Zip Type
49 Rebecca Dengendorfer CC 763.585.0814 612 414 6542 Witness
50 Kip Hanson CC 952.831.1646 hanski06@luther.edu Witness
51 Barry Gustafson CC 612.623.9513 612.330.6565 barry.f.gustafson@xcelenergy.com Witness
52 Michael Berlinger CC 612.325.5788 berl002@umn.edu V&P
53 Omar Abuabara CC 210.492.2424 abuabara@cisco.com Victim
54 Mitch Berg CC 612.243.4076 612.807.7935 Prev Exp
55 Adam Wolf CC 608.289.2511 wolf0424@umn.edu V&P
56 Sean Conejos CC 773.343.7074 cone0016@umn.edu V&P
57 Nancy Tronsgard-White CC 612.741.6601 Witness
58 Ron Benson CC 732.539.0228 rbenson@faceprep.com Theory
59 Bruce Wollenberg CC 612.626.7192 612.626.6487 wollenbe@umn.edu Witness
60 Cathy Fitzgerald CC 763.286.9754 763.208.7032 Prev Exp
61 Doug Turner CC 612.384.5004 612.338.7770 dturner@comcast.net V&P
62 Ruth Bettendorf CC 612.788.0591 webetten@hotmail.com Prev Exp
63 D.J. Billingsley DIRECT 763.245.1569 Witness
64 Tom Evangalish DIRECT 612.789.5663 Prev Exp
65 Bob Salmen CC 612.991.8000 Help
66 David Ostrowski CC 651.353.6137 Victim
67 Brian Sturgill CC 801.472.6652 606.329.6764 Victim
68 Zachary Beecroft CC 612.250.2790 zacheryinja@yahoo.com Witness
69 Ron Ekstrand DIRECT 651 208 6215 Prev Exp
70 Dennis Hansen EMAIL 319.231.6448 dennis@gopnh.com Theory
71 Cristen Suys CC 612.703.1068 cristensuys@gmail.com V&P
72 David Burger CC 612.788.8116 dpburger@earthlink.net Witness
73 Tim Mueller CC 612.670.2791 muel0273@umn.edu Witness
74 Barry Rubin CC 612.455.2600 612.751.2333 barryrubin@hotmail.com Witness
75 Patricia Ingram CC 763.478.6312 Prev Exp
76 Bruce Hanson CC 612.619.1232 br.hanson@comcast.net V&P
77 Jay Danz CC 651.649.1503 jayboydanz@yahoo.com Witness
78 Margaret Pemble CC 612.481.4654 chipotleaddict@yahoo.com Witness
79 Annette Simmons CC 612.280.6542 mill0071@umn.edu V&P
80 Kevin Kopelke CC 651.490.5849 kevinkopelke@aol.com Victim
81 James Pacala CC 612.825.4634 612.625.0954 pacal001@umn.edu Prev Exp
82 Marissa Adair CC 612.377.6114 612.306.7586 marissa.adair@hotmail.com Witness
83 Bruce Hammer DIRECT 952.212.7459 952.949.0072 hammer@umn.edu Theory
84 Matt Baxter CC 612.860.1138 763.512.7486 mjb@fatpipe.org V&P
85 Jim Williamson CC estherwilliamson@yahoo.com V&P
86 Russell Alexander CC 479.925.1590 Theory
87 George Marincel CC 612.812.5184 Witness
88 Cliff Larson III CC 612.210.5911 Witness
89 Donna Jacobson CC 612.964.3066 Prev Exp
90 Dan Patton CC 320.290.6516 Witness
91 Dwayne Froid CC 612.728.3013 crool66olds@aol.com V&P
92 Douglas Jackson CC 707.845.3567 djackson@tidepool.com Theory
93 Linda Paul CC 612.824.5389 Lpaul@hirschfields.com Victim
94 Joe Costello CC 612.203.3409 jcos15@yahoo.com Witness
95 Bob Lasky EMAIL 612.290.1982 rclasky@msn.com Theory
96 Bob Helgeson CC 651.490.9229 Witness
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No First Last Source Phone Phone 2 E-mail Address City, ST Zip Type
97 Sandy Hill CC 612.624.7003 sahill@umn.edu V&P
98 Dan Cermak CC 651.426.6631 Victim
99 Kimberly Brown CC 612.618.3380 Victim

100 Alya Aziz-Zaman CC 651.428.7730 aazizzam@gac.edu Witness
101 Phillip White CC 612.667.1773 pwhite@lowyrhill.com Prev Exp
102 Dave Scharnhost CC 651.245.5928 Victim
103 Laura Mears CC 952.913.5125 651.429.8657 Victim
104 John Fulta CC 612.770.1451 jrfulta@comcast.net Prev Exp
105 Tim Hansen CC 612.366.4202 tbone13845@aol.com Prev Exp
106 Louis Rogers CC 651.707.5476 nachtfalke@sprintpcs.com Victim
107 Mary Jo Haugan-SkoriuchoCC 651.464.3658 Witness
108 Craig Johnson CC 612.825.7749 612.423.3813 Witness
109 Erica Gwilliam CC 612.418.8260 Victim
110 Oliver Sheeks CC 870.453.4874 Help
111 Shari Knopp CC 612.730.8802 Victim
112 Abe Latelle CC 281.784.4700 Help
113 Lawrence Lopresti CC 610.253.7552 lplopresti@enter.net Theory
114 Gary Runco CC 412.848.4468 412.880.5321 Theory
115 Brian White CC 450.458.4329 whitetrans@sympatico.ca Theory
116 Leon Lechner CC 320.493.0379 leonl@coldwellbanker1stmn.com Witness
117 Doug Strickland CC 203.386.3409 dstrickland@sikorsky.com Theory
118 Tony Nickelsen CC 651.636.5481 tnickelsen8@hotmail.com Witness
119 Gary Allen CC spamtex@aol.com Theory
120 Patricia Brooks CC 651.224.8384 fbr8957033@comcast.net V&P
121 Bob Mendenhall CC 651.645.7699 952.683.3866 menden6@comcast.net Prev Exp
122 Brent Olsen CC 651.426.5847 bolsoncpa@comcast.net Victim
123 Dijana Andic CC 612.306.4697 dijanaa@gmail.com Victim
124 Trig Johnson CC 952.546.5327 Witness
125 Joyce Kenney CC 612.419.6871 woodken@comcast.net Witness
126 Tom Holderness CC 612.202.6188 tom@pictureshowoff.com V&P
127 John Heitzman CC 952.925.4819 952.412.6019 Prev Exp
128 Pam Streed CC 615.788.4669 stree013@mnu.edu Help
129 Adam Widdicombe CC 651.341.5634 adamwidd@gmail.com Prev Exp
130 Jeff Mogush CC 612.850.9104 218.365.7645 jmogush@nwws.biz Victim
131 Guadalupe Perez CC 612.729.1645 Victim
132 Sheila Bennett-Kilander CC 651.226.8999 Witness
133 Phil Vilaume EMAIL 952.851.9500 612.207.7340 Prev Exp
134 Vince Netz CC 612.770.6778 vince.netz@medtronic.com Prev Exp
135 Guy Strauss CC 612.379.1549 guystr09@aol.com Theory
136 John Seibold CC 218.243.2168 Theory
137 John Reed CC 763.413.5293 Witness
138 Chuck Hoffman CC 651.336.6194 651.697.9194 chuckhoffman@mail.com Victim
139 Julie Schwartz CC 218.666.2657 lakestate@comcast.net Witness
140 William Ochu CC 954.822.5257 jinuwine@aol.com Prev Exp
141 Kevin Morgan CC 651.775.4207 kgmorg@bdmail.com Witness
142 Jeff Augustine CC 612.867.0454 jefferyaugustine@yahoo.com Prev Exp
143 Phill Allman CC 952.934.8581 651.582.8748 Prev Exp
144 Laura Bettendorf CC 651.482.8089 jltd@usfamily.net Witness
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No First Last Source Phone Phone 2 E-mail Address City, ST Zip Type
145 Wilfred Wagner CC 651.458.1661 651.246.4805 wilfred.wagner@yahoo.com Victim
146 Massoud Amin EMAIL 612.625.0557 612.275.9997 amin@umn.edu Witness
147 Darren Larson EMAIL Prev Exp
148 Stacey Bengs EMAIL V&P
149 Laura Potts CC 506.252.9438 lpotts1965@yahoo.com Witness
150 Greg Obern EMAIL 651.366.3485 Greg.Obern@dot.state.mn.us Prev Exp
151 Annette Vitale-Salajanu EMAIL 312-698-7099 815-260-4775 avitale@uiuc.edu Prev Exp
152 Janice Arone EMAIL 612.789.8894 aronej@msn.com Prev Exp
153 John Pars EMAIL 952.953.4993 Prev Exp
154 James Widder EMAIL 612.817.6996 jwidder@comcast.net Theory
155 Don Cowler EMAIL 612.978.6396 612.7576196 Theory
156 David Verness EMAIL 651-464-4464 Theory
157 Ed Mathie EMAIL 952-212-0491 Theory
158 Faith Kidder EMAIL 612.729.8868 Faith.kidder@gmail.com Prev Exp
159 Gary Simmons EMAIL 210.627.0227 gary@rpcinc.com Theory
160 John Bakeman EMAIL 651.688.2661 johnbakeman@comcast.net Theory
161 Danny Crafton EMAIL 208.423.5091 Sunrise484@gndt.net Prev Exp
162 Brian Sucko EMAIL 701.799.5151 Help
163 Alan Francis EMAIL 705.727.6096 Help
164 Bill Carlson EMAIL 207.510.1388 ctiengrg@aol.com Help
165 Scott Wright CC 612.968.3849 scottawright@gmail.com V&P
166 David Wilburn FAX 520.603.0306 wilsale@aol.com Help
167 Charles DeGraff FAX 239.699.8572 Theory
168 Bernie Vassar FAX 952.736.1881 Help
169 Rick Stacy FAX 530.391.1754 Theory
170 Gene Case EMAIL 763.753.6495 gcase@usfamily.net Theory
171 Kelly Porter DIRECT 612.336.0986 612.873.2481 Witness
172 Glenn Miller DIRECT 612.910.1299 Theory
173 Jim Anderson DIRECT 612.328.7837 Prev Exp
174 H. David Palmieri FAX 412.341.0809 Hdpal777@aol.com Theory
175 Tom Petschl EMAIL 612.363.4667 Prev Exp
176 Jerry Hogeboom EMAIL 651.249.4447 jhodgie1@msn.com V&P
177 Tabitha Olson EMAIL tabitha.olson@ppl-inc.org V&P
178 John McKie CC 703.583.3831 jrmckie@deq.virginia.gov V&P
179 Joe Harris EMAIL 952.707.1990 jharris@midwestvending.com V&P
180 Karin Smith CC 734.276.9084 karinsmith@umch.edu Theory
181 Kevin Pease CC 763.258.3516 kevinpease@gmail.com Witness
182 Walter Starkey CC 614.323.3512 starkeywls@attt.net Theory
183 Kevin Thomas CC 763.546.4654 612.384.6251 V&P
184 Robert Fornadley EMAIL 724.776.1633 bpof34@zoominternet.net 208 Heston Drive Cranberry Twp 16066 Theory
185 Su Hao FEDEX 847.920.9475 hao0@suhao-acii.com 347 Greenleaf Ave wilmette, IL 60091 Theory
186 Ian Donaldson MAILCON 3739 Rolling Acres Dr Niagra Falls OnL2J 3B Theory
187 Saad-Eldin Elbedwihy MAILCON 908.527.0085 718.694.1460 saad-eldin.elbedwihy@nyct.com 35-37 Rankin Street Elizabeth, NJ 07206 Help
188 Jack Von Benken MAILCON 513.755.3046 7428 Green Meadow Dr Liberty Townsh 45044 Help
189 Anthony Leone MAILCON 21 Sunnie Terrace West Caldwell, 07006 Theory
190 Pin Yu Chin MAILCON 12320 Rivers Edge Dr Potomac, MD 20854 Theory
191 Jeanette Manore FEDEX 651.583.3300 763.360.2332 Prev Exp
192 Dick Burt INV 651 261 1962 Prev Exp
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No First Last Source Phone Phone 2 E-mail Address City, ST Zip Type
193 Charles Leekley INV 952 454 4369 Witness
194 Ross Dzurko INV 608 397 7639 Witness
195 Andrew Schwert INV 507 250 3079 Witness
196 Aaron Becker INV 612 327 0341 Witness
197 Frank Christopher INV 952 960 4791 Witness
198 Janelle Lehmann INV 952 769 6211 Witness
199 Lisa Chubb INV 612 239 5423 Witness
200 Rob Kelley INV 612 418 1632 Witness
201 Machael Kelley INV 651 690 9370 Witness
202 Kathy McMahon INV 651 699 6935 Witness
203 Rob Martin INV 612 578 6641 Witness
204 Stephanie Sarantopoulos INV 612 313 7609 Witness
205 Greg Smith INV 952 836 0549 Witness
206 Rick Sobotka CC 612 963 5308 Witness
207 Dave Steffen INV 952 393 6607 Witness
208 Heather Steffen INV 952 393 6608 Witness
209 Jim Styczinski INV 651 636 8202 Witness
210 Cory Swingen INV 612 789 7382 Witness
211 Stephanie Swingen INV 612 789 7382 Witness
212 Shawn Thao INV 651 269 3817 Witness
213 Tou Nou Thao INV 651 503 8060 Witness
214 Erik Wood INV 612 708 6743 Witness
215 Jessica Wood INV 612 708 6648 Witness
216 Edward DeCrosta, Jr. MAILCON 813.662.3681 edecrosta@tampabay.rr.com 5053 Sandhill Ridge Dr Lithia FL 33547 Theory
217 Dan Christians MAILCON 707.580.0905 DChris3734@aol.com 3295 Lagunita Circ Fairfield, CA 94533 Theory
218 Robert Johnson EMAIL 651.639.1129 Witness
219 Jesse Fleming DIRECT 612-722-3908 5305 30th Ave so Mpls, MN 55417 Witness
220 Bryce Gode INV 612-670-2012 724 Greenbriar Dr.  Vadnais hgts Witness
221 Bill Kallman EMAIL 906.482.5202 billkallman@charter.net 310 Mesnard Street Hancock, MI 49930 Theory
222 Jonathan Shepard EMAIL jonshepherd@clds.net 192 Circle Road Midway, GA 31320 Theory
223 Larry Melich EMAIL Theory
224 Henry Horres CC 843.795.1500 hhorres@knology.net Theory
225 Tim Galarnyk DIRECT 612.366.1904 Help
226 Edward Fulton EMAIL EAFulton@aol.com Theory
227 Tom Walsh EMAIL 763.593.1013 Theory
228 Bruce Lemmons EMAIL 612.722.0712 Prev Exp
229 Paul Johnson EMAIL p-ljohnson@earthlink.net Theory
230 Brian Gill CC 718.852.7277 briangillpels@yahoo.com Theory
231 Melvin Evans INV 612.590.1585 PO Box 27401 Golden Valley 55427 Witness
232 David Exe MAILCON 651.436.1945 dexe@indengr.com 11451 Valley Creek Rd Woodbury, MN 55129 Theory
233 Chang Pin Yu MAILCON 12320 Rivers Edge Drive Potomac, MD 20854 Theory
234 Von Benken Jack MAILCON 7428 Green Meadow DrivLiberty Tsp OH 45044 Theory
235 Whaley Troy EMAIL 763.221.3691 twhaley@minntech.com V&P
236 Cushman Dianne CC 763.231.2891 dianecushman@ncfr.org V&P
237 Pilsbury Bob EMAIL 520.578.2666 bjpills@comcast.net 5866 West Bar X St Tucson, AZ 85713 Theory
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No First Last
1 David Nerva
2 James Crosby
3 John Metleman
4 Craig Miskell
5 Paul Clegg
6 John Gunn
7 Scott Rue
8 Bonnie Shoberg
9 Cary Mariash

10 Deb Stremke
11 Jerry Young
12 Randy Dube
13 UNK UNK
14 Paula Gordon
15 Jeffrey Bailey
16 Bill Allen
17 Jamie Lach
18 Roberta
19 Tim Davis
20 Eric Helgeson
21 Catherine Yankelevich
22 Chad Burgess
23 Chris Denucci
24 Courtney Dahl
25 Heather Hauer
26 Jackie Hoppin
27 Jeff Hernes
28 Mark LaCroix
29 Kristin West
30 Stephen Schweckendieck
31 Nick Swartz
32 Chritiane Joost-Guaugier
33 Bob Cendrowski
34 Rosemarie Zerwas
35 Tootie Henningsen
36 Laura Eldridge
37 Michele McLane
38 Paul Koch
39 Randy Vandeloo
40 Yes Raj
41 Chris Carlson
42 Lynd Webber
43 Rupert Heine
44 Alan Defrance
45 Peter Schniedermeier
46 Scott Appell
47 Dory Ducette
48 Rob Harris

Comments
On lock; saw collapse
On lock; saw collapse; emotional
Has pictures, underneath bridge, taken late July (e-mailing pictures)
Drove over bridge @ 3:25, sb 35w, joints before/aftger bridge raised 2"; never noticed
Has comments on bridge condition 1 wk prior; observed holes in the surface of the deck from beneath
Believes uneven asphalt (blk vs. wht) led to uneven heat buildup, contributed to torsion
Hauler for PCI, dropped 200 tons of material in middle of SB lanes btwn 10-2:30 day of accident
Former husband was inspector during construction; claims concrete was poured before inspection
Was on north side of bridge, saw truck fall, thinks crane may have been lifting it
Son, Evan, took picutres from under the bridge in April or May (sending)
Truck driver; went of bridge last week; felt it drop
Provided product to help with recovery
Claims there is a seismic recorder at U of M
Suggested resonance senario; Sympathetic Resonance; vibrations + freight train + traffic load.  See submitted materials
NB over river on 7/28 during rush hour; new rebar sticking out of new concrete pour; bridge bobbing up and down, "snapping" noise
Drove on bridge on 8/1 0930 and is adamant that it was shaking; can't really explain the movement - thought it was normal
On bridge; saw construction workers run; bridge dropped a few feet and dropped a second time; claims no one behind her made it oiff bridge
Has five pictures taken with cell after collapse
Took photos 5 min after collapse; www.conphoto.net
Was approaching bridge as it collapsed
Was on bridge; southbound; bruises and scrapes
Works for Google; was recording images around, underneath bridge, can share images
Took pictures after collapse; will e-mail
Was on nearby bridge (100) feet, witnessed collapse and took pix
Has photos taken from the 10th avenue bridge 10 min after collapse
Has a picture from West Bank Office Building taken 1 hr before collapse; perhaps 3:50
Has 6 photos taken under bridge a few years ago
Took photos from 20th floor; has e-mailed to CC
Was on bridge; car is in river
Was under bridge on 7/30; reports very large openings that he could see through
Has pix of pier structure and expansion joint, 4/2004
Called to report design flaw - shallow arches on bridge
Does wide terrestrial mapping and 3D CAD
Daughter had just crossed bridge; sent us 13 pictures post-collapse
Has photos of bridge just after collapse; can forward - no longer has pictures (were from website; forwarded to me; website no longer active
1 month ago, drove bridge, felt new rumbling.  No construction at time
Was on bridge, one of last cars to NOT go in water; watched construction equip fall - believes this is 1st event in chain
Video from 20 yards, north side
Was on W River Road 30-40 min before collapse; had to avoid many chunks concrete fallen from bridge
Witnessed bridge supports being cut by contractors prior to accident
15 ft from bridge, below; jogging and caught in debris cloud.  Called 911
Suggest vibrations from jack-hammering was causal; vibrations translated into existing cracks
Has aerial photo of bridge from 1973/1974
Caller and father were in boat under bridge on Sun and heard huge groaning
Has a geomorphological risk map of the bridge; has sent them to the press
EMT; responded to school bus; has video and stills
Photos on www.danwhittaker.com/35w/collapse.htm
Suggests marine stress corosion crack; see PDF
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No First Last
49 Rebecca Dengendorfer
50 Kip Hanson
51 Barry Gustafson
52 Michael Berlinger
53 Omar Abuabara
54 Mitch Berg
55 Adam Wolf
56 Sean Conejos
57 Nancy Tronsgard-White
58 Ron Benson
59 Bruce Wollenberg
60 Cathy Fitzgerald
61 Doug Turner
62 Ruth Bettendorf
63 D.J. Billingsley
64 Tom Evangalish
65 Bob Salmen
66 David Ostrowski
67 Brian Sturgill
68 Zachary Beecroft
69 Ron Ekstrand
70 Dennis Hansen
71 Cristen Suys
72 David Burger
73 Tim Mueller
74 Barry Rubin
75 Patricia Ingram
76 Bruce Hanson
77 Jay Danz
78 Margaret Pemble
79 Annette Simmons
80 Kevin Kopelke
81 James Pacala
82 Marissa Adair
83 Bruce Hammer
84 Matt Baxter
85 Jim Williamson
86 Russell Alexander
87 George Marincel
88 Cliff Larson III
89 Donna Jacobson
90 Dan Patton
91 Dwayne Froid
92 Douglas Jackson
93 Linda Paul
94 Joe Costello
95 Bob Lasky
96 Bob Helgeson

Comments
On MS Queen, dinner cruise, 500 yds; friend has video
Witnessed from Stone Arch Bridge; also interviewed by FBI
Saw collapse; has provided stmt to Hennepin Co Sheriff; second e-mail; he was in kayak
Has 5.1 MP, 10 frame security camera; NE image of collapse
Was in Silver Caddy next to fuel tanker; went in river; injured Fairview Hospital
Crossed bridge 4PM struck thump in bridge, N to S, mid point.  Lots of construction equipment & dirt there.
Has 40-50 photos of collapsed bridge from NE corner, under 10th ave bridge
Has photos of bridge prior to collapse, 3 show underside of bridge
Was on 10th Ave bridge; saw vehicles dropping off edge of bridge; 1 wht minivan off west, red 2-dr sports car off east
Theory on how construction led to collapse; see attachment (vibrations from milling, jackhammers, traffic)
Office building; heard bang; saw collapse in progress; vehicles fall
Drove over bridge 3-4 hrs prior; felt strong, unusual tremors
Took photos from 10th Ave bridge, 1 min after collapse
Was on the bridge 2 min before collapse; SB in right lane; semi unloading large drums of liquid; worried about weight
Witnessed collapse from Stone Arch Bridge
On bridge at 1520; was NB coming from 694; heard low, metallic sound.  Thinks jackhammers + cracks is trouble
Offered 200,000 sq foot warehouse for reconstruction
Was in the middle of the first span that went down
On bridge; silver impala (rental); no stmt to police
Watched bridge collapse from his balcony 100 feet away
Daniel Dorgan e-mail; was operating St. Paul "snooper" until 1430; electrical contractor under bridge; didn't sound right
Thinks spinning mixers mave have contributed
60 pictures 10 min after collapse
Was on 10th Ave bridge; N lurched down; middle lurched down; north rocked back and fell.  Appeared to be lever action
Was running underneath S side of bridge; heard noise; looked back and saw dust cloud
Was walking on Stone Arch Bridge; saw collapse; says center fell before ends
Saw bridge on yahoo maps the day before and it was bowed toward 10th Ave bridge
Was on MQ; did not witness; has 8mpix photos immediately after collapse
Had just driven underneath on I-35 on River Road when it collapsed; saw collapse through rear-view mirror
Thought heard thunder, looked out window (Riverview Towers 14th floor), saw cloud, saw side-to-side movement, saw center raise, separate, south and north dwn
Has photos from underneath north end of bridge from several year ago
Was at north end in Mercury Grand Marquis; remembers cloud of smoke, a noise, water in car.  3/4 submurged, helped out.  Minor injuries
Was running under bridge near where school bus ended up; runs route every day; saw sprinkling of metal filings on a 6 foot stretch
Was driving under the bridge when it collapsed
Claims in the last 1.5 years, there has been increased movement and "buckling" of the road under bridge
Pictures 45 min after collapse; from NW side; photos at www.fatpipe.org/~photo/35W_Bridge
Pictures from river cruise, July 29, showing underside of bridge
Retired Archaeologist; has info re: structures on sand.
Running on Stone Arch Bridge and saw collapse
On west river road and backed up from under bridge as it fell
Drove over bridge in Feb 2007; north end, felt slip to side and down; felt like earthquake; side-to-side sway and vibrating
Witnessed collapse; claims almost hit car; he and passenger helped rescue kids from bus
Was on 10th Ave bridge; has photos immediately afterward
Civil engineer and former CalTran structures, bridge construction and maintenance; compression buckling of member; cars all on one side of deck
Just released from hospital
On Stone Arch Bridge and watched collapse; bridge collapsed from south to north in three sections; smoke and water rose up from fall of 1st two sections
At 1300, stopped on bridge; 1/8 up and down; unusual; harmonic?  Has engineering training; fequency of 2-3 Hz
Was approaching bridge; 50-100 yards away
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No First Last
97 Sandy Hill
98 Dan Cermak
99 Kimberly Brown

100 Alya Aziz-Zaman
101 Phillip White
102 Dave Scharnhost
103 Laura Mears
104 John Fulta
105 Tim Hansen
106 Louis Rogers
107 Mary Jo Haugan-Skoriucho
108 Craig Johnson
109 Erica Gwilliam
110 Oliver Sheeks
111 Shari Knopp
112 Abe Latelle
113 Lawrence Lopresti
114 Gary Runco
115 Brian White
116 Leon Lechner
117 Doug Strickland
118 Tony Nickelsen
119 Gary Allen
120 Patricia Brooks
121 Bob Mendenhall
122 Brent Olsen
123 Dijana Andic
124 Trig Johnson
125 Joyce Kenney
126 Tom Holderness
127 John Heitzman
128 Pam Streed
129 Adam Widdicombe
130 Jeff Mogush
131 Guadalupe Perez
132 Sheila Bennett-Kilander
133 Phil Vilaume
134 Vince Netz
135 Guy Strauss
136 John Seibold
137 John Reed
138 Chuck Hoffman
139 Julie Schwartz
140 William Ochu
141 Kevin Morgan
142 Jeff Augustine
143 Phill Allman
144 Laura Bettendorf

Comments
Has two pictures taken from on walk bridge taken in spring 2007
Was on bridge with wife in car
Was on bridge at time of collapse
Witnessed collapse from under Universirty Bridge
Drove over 10 min on NB side noiticed large piles of sand 5 feet high on SB side
On bridge when it fell
On bridge when it fell
From bike trail, heard sound of metal flapping in the wind or hitting metal on 7/31
3 pm 7/27, NB, felt bridge move up and down; nearby construction workers stopped working
Was NB; felt "pop"; stopped 5ft from edge (above train tracks); climbed out of truck; climbed to other side; truck ended up in the river
Was on I35N just before bridge; saw bridge jump up followed by dust everywhere
Under University overpass
SB lanes, prior to bank of river; recalls falling, walked away with back injury; friends took her to hospital
Faxed info to office (selling a solution)
Was on bridge; in bus
Offering Wild Well Control lights for divers
Structural engineer that was supervisor at Bethlehem Steel and worked on bridges
Has two pictures of bridge; has theory (erosion); will send e-mail
SE foundation failed first and kicked the bridge sideways - cement fondue
Was at Stone Arch Apartments; rumble; turned to look and saw bridge collapse.  He and son helped people out
Structural engineer; sees cracks on bridge via Google Earth
Stone arch bridge; heard clap of thunder; saw center span collapse
Tempurature + De-icing
Took pictures Saturday prior to collapse; Friend took pictures - 612.810.1207 John Kanniaien  @msn.com
NB on bridge 10 minutes prior; noticed concrete and sand
Was SB on bridge; on span that is still standing
Was SB, 2/3 of way down.  Ripple effect, then falling.  Car fell in crack and went in river.  She got out on her own.
Was riding bike under bridge just prior; heard wooshing and saw cloud of dust
Was under the 10th street bridge; wall of water to her right
Picture of bridge on July 24
Riding bike under on south side Saturday Prior; heard loud noise
Was 2-3 miles from bridge; heard series of thumps while in basement
Drives across bridge 6x/day; saw construction crew taking out sections of concrete on 8/1
On bridge; SB toward north end; heard loud boom, felt bridge sway, saw workers running; felt bridge dropping; got out of car and ran to safety
Husband (Guadalupe or Perez Thunder) was on bridge at collpase, saw bridge coming apart at seams
last car to exit bridge before collpase; NB; heard loud sound behind her vehicle; concrete breaking up and buckling; possible damage to car
Attorney for driver for Aggregate Industries; delivered concrete to bridge 8/1; bridge was shaking
8/1; bridge was moving more violently than usual; thinks something was loose
Thinks construction + deicing weakened bridge; describes possible collapse sequence
Claims to have time-sensitive tip prior to deconstruction; thinks footings sinking sandstone
Was 50 from collapse; felt ground shake; watched north end collapse; ran on bridge to help motorists
Was on bridge; bridge dropped; saw center fall in rear view; forward saw bridge waiving up and down
Describe collapse; helped kids on bus; have given account to FBI
Crossed bridge on 8/1 3x; no expansion joints; could see down to water
On 10th street bridge; saw collapse; heard crumbling/crushign sound prior to collapse
Wife drove across bridge on 8/1; car got covered by white mud-like substance
Went over just prior; saw large backhoe being used to break up concrete
Was on bridge; NB in RT lane; just behind SUV that almost wnet over; noise; movement; wave motion
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No First Last
145 Wilfred Wagner
146 Massoud Amin
147 Darren Larson
148 Stacey Bengs
149 Laura Potts
150 Greg Obern
151 Annette Vitale-Salajanu
152 Janice Arone
153 John Pars
154 James Widder
155 Don Cowler
156 David Verness
157 Ed Mathie
158 Faith Kidder
159 Gary Simmons
160 John Bakeman
161 Danny Crafton
162 Brian Sucko
163 Alan Francis
164 Bill Carlson
165 Scott Wright
166 David Wilburn
167 Charles DeGraff
168 Bernie Vassar
169 Rick Stacy
170 Gene Case
171 Kelly Porter
172 Glenn Miller
173 Jim Anderson
174 H. David Palmieri
175 Tom Petschl
176 Jerry Hogeboom
177 Tabitha Olson
178 John McKie
179 Joe Harris
180 Karin Smith
181 Kevin Pease
182 Walter Starkey
183 Kevin Thomas
184 Robert Fornadley
185 Su Hao
186 Ian Donaldson
187 Saad-Eldin Elbedwihy
188 Jack Von Benken
189 Anthony Leone
190 Pin Yu Chin
191 Jeanette Manore
192 Dick Burt

Comments
UPS driver
5th floor westbank office building; saw collapse; downtown side fell first; then opposite side
7/12; snooper truck; looked like cutting on SE side; call jeff @ 651.775.0384; cell 612-636-0500
U of M student, senior, 2 blocks away, Minnesota Daily Newspaper
On observation deck of Guthrie theater
Was under bridge in May or June; sand/gravel had been excavated around middle piers
Drove across bridge on Memorial Day weekend; bridge movement was alarming
7/12; bridge  movement like catching wake from a boat
Drove on bridge on 8/1; saw missing section
On bridge on 8/1; 1300 hrs; has observations - wind loads
Concerned not enough attention is being paid to overweight construction vehicles
Believs erosion led to collapse
Saw two pictures of same joint in media; in first, appears rusty, in second appears broken; Google Earth picture
7/11; 1345 hrs; felt as if road bed was floating under her car
Stress/shear crack visible on Google Earth
Thinks it was Sun Kink.  Fmr Rail IIC
Six days before, bridge swayed
Welder; wants to get involved
Has information on bridge - UPDATE - Selling product
Request for INFO
Has two photos of bridge from 7/24
Wants to sell crack repair techniques
Copy of letter sent to MN DOT about bearing failure
method to recover bodies
Failure of lateral diaphragm brace beams failed, then main compression arches deflected and failed once out of plane.
Uneven loading due to construction closures
Black Saturn; was NB on 35W; exited on Washington; saw a cloud of dust after a big bang; MPD told her to get off the bridge
Works @ centerpoint energy water trmt; Tuesday prior; saw new, black, SUV w/tinted windows, 2 occ w/suits,sunglasses, earpieces under bridge.
Saw crack in concrete under bridge on Thursday before collapse; ouside lane - concrete - seemed to be at an angle
Core samples around North pier to confirm sinking
He mentioned he entered the bridge and heard a loud snap around 1:30 PM from the Washington Avenue ramp.
Has recent photo/video of bridge and underneath
Has pictures of the collapse
Has photo from 5/28/06 showing rust
Has photo from July; sent in
Dated guy whose father used payoffs to get inspectors to approve bridges; unsure if I-35W is one of them
Was drving NB, felt it shake, looked to left and saw SB collapse; had cleared span; no dam/inj; nothing while crossing; NO ADDL INFO
See attachment to e-mail; thinks it was "Fretting" - ALSO MC 2070463
Pictures of top of bridge - jersey wall
Thinks vibrations from trains may have contributed to fatigue loads
Thinks fatigue of structure was cause; materials submitted
MC 2070427; thinks "I" beams were too thin; structure unsafe from day built
MC 2070424; offer of help in investigation; also mailed directly to modal offices (RE, SRA, OHS).
MC 2070405; CE/AE offer of help; failure was result of fatigue cracking; thinks new design should be failsafe
MC 2070461; thinks thermal expansion triggered by jackhammer operations was cause
MC 2070449; believes fatigue is cause of collapse; offer of help
Crossed twice on 8/1; describes clockwise, hortizontal motion of deck.  Heard steel-on-concrete sounds; undercarriage hit by rock?
Reach all driver (see Larson)
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No First Last
193 Charles Leekley
194 Ross Dzurko
195 Andrew Schwert
196 Aaron Becker
197 Frank Christopher
198 Janelle Lehmann
199 Lisa Chubb
200 Rob Kelley 
201 Machael Kelley
202 Kathy McMahon
203 Rob Martin
204 Stephanie Sarantopoulos
205 Greg Smith
206 Rick Sobotka
207 Dave Steffen
208 Heather Steffen
209 Jim Styczinski
210 Cory Swingen
211 Stephanie Swingen
212 Shawn Thao
213 Tou Nou Thao
214 Erik Wood
215 Jessica Wood
216 Edward DeCrosta, Jr.
217 Dan Christians
218 Robert Johnson
219 Jesse Fleming
220 Bryce Gode
221 Bill Kallman
222 Jonathan Shepard
223 Larry Melich
224 Henry Horres
225 Tim Galarnyk
226 Edward Fulton
227 Tom Walsh
228 Bruce Lemmons
229 Paul Johnson
230 Brian Gill
231 Melvin Evans
232 David Exe
233 Chang Pin Yu
234 Von Benken Jack
235 Whaley Troy
236 Cushman Dianne
237 Pilsbury Bob

Comments
Witness from Minneapolis Queen
Witness from Minneapolis Queen
Witness from Minneapolis Queen
Witness from Minneapolis Queen
Witness from Minneapolis Queen
Witness from Minneapolis Queen
Witness from Minneapolis Queen
Witness from Minneapolis Queen
Witness from Minneapolis Queen
Witness from Minneapolis Queen
Witness from Minneapolis Queen
Witness from Minneapolis Queen
Witness from Minneapolis Queen
Witness from Minneapolis Queen; has video - provided to FBI
Witness from Minneapolis Queen
Witness from Minneapolis Queen
Witness from Minneapolis Queen
Witness from Minneapolis Queen
Witness from Minneapolis Queen
Witness from Minneapolis Queen
Witness from Minneapolis Queen
Witness from Minneapolis Queen
Witness from Minneapolis Queen
MC 2070467; Thinks cyclic stress corrosion fatigue was cause
MC 2070482; curious about effects of electrolysis on bridge; wants nationwide standard on electrostatic charge
Under 10th Ave Bridge; describes collapse sequence
on WRR very close to the south end when it came down near the bus helped the UPS driver
with GF Aziz-Zaman in his black Honda Civic; no independent interview
Forwarded by Hamilton; believes severe pavement shove is cause.
One-way stop and go traffic produces lateral stress and could produce a harmonic
Earth moving caused collapse
Believes static and dynamic nature of activities on oppposing bridge lanes contributed to flexing and torking
Information on piers/pier 6 - see notes
Thinks foundation might have collapsed; in 10/29 e-mail from Dorgan
Thinks distribution of traffic led to torsional stress - in 10/29 email
Was under bridge on 7/5; heard hammering noise.  Did not see any workers
Thinks removal of expansion joints contributed
Thinks scour at base of north pier induced rotation; this would not normally be picked up in inspection.
Saw "twister", went to help.
Believes collapse was result of widspread corruption in MN; Pes not being used as required by law
Fatigue failure
Fatigue cracking
Has four pictures taken 7/3/07
Has pictures of the bridge, 7/30, taken from the Guthrie Theater
Has experience with gusset plates, Washington State, 1985-1990
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